
 
 

 

 

 

AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 9 DECEMBER 2021 

 
 
A MEETING of the AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE will be held VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS 

on THURSDAY, 9 DECEMBER 2021 at 10.00 am 

 
J. J. WILKINSON, 
Clerk to the Council, 
 
2 December 2021 
 
 

BUSINESS 
 

1.  Apologies for Absence.  
 

 

2.  Order of Business.  
 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest.  
 

 

4.  Minute. (Pages 3 - 14) 
 

5 mins 

 (a) Consider Minute of Meeting of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee held 
on 22 November 2021 to be approved and signed by the Chairman. 
(Copy attached.) 

 
(b) Consider Minute of Special Meeting of the Audit and Scrutiny 

Committee held on 30 November 2021 to be approved and signed by 
the Chairman.  (Copy attached.) 

 

 SCRUTINY BUSINESS  
 

 

5.  Scrutiny Action Tracker (Pages 15 - 18) 
 

5 mins 

 Consider Action Tracker. (Copy attached.)  

6.  Rural Proofing Policy (Pages 19 - 40) 
 

25 mins 

 Consider report by Director Resilient Communities. (Copy attached.)  

7.  Community Funding - Evaluation Process (Pages 41 - 88) 
 

30 mins 

 Consider report by Director Resilient Communities. (Copy attached.)  

8.  Waste & Recycling Communications Update (Pages 89 - 92) 
 

15 mins 

 Consider report by Director Infrastructure & Environment. (Copy Attached.)  

9.  Petition  
 

30 mins 

 (a)   Petitions Procedure at Committee  (Pages 93 -  

Public Document Pack



 
 
  

96) 

  (Copy attached.)   

 (b)   Flowerpot Café, Victoria Park  (Pages 97 - 
110) 

 

  (i) Petition – Flowerpot Café, Victoria Park. 
(Copy attached.) 
 

(ii) Report by Director Infrastructure and 
Environment. (Copy attached.) 

  

10.  Any Other Scrutiny Items Previously Circulated.  
 

 

11.  Any Other Scrutiny Items which the Chairman Decides are Urgent.  
 

 

 
 
NOTES 
1. Timings given above are only indicative and not intended to inhibit Members’ 

discussions. 
 
2. Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any 

item of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the 
Minute of the meeting. 

 

 
Membership of Committee:- Councillors S. Bell (Chairman), H. Anderson, J. A. Fullarton, 
J. Greenwell, N. Richards (Vice-Chairman), E. Robson, H. Scott, E. Thornton-Nicol and S. Scott,  
 

 
Please direct any enquiries to Declan Hall Tel: 01835 826556 
Email: Declan.Hall@@scotborders.gov.uk 
 

 



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 MINUTES of Meeting of the AUDIT AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held Via Microsoft 
Teams on Monday, 22 November 2021 at 
10.15 am 

    
 
Present:- 
 
Apologies:  

 
Councillors S. Bell (Chairman), H. Anderson, J. A. Fullarton, N. Richards, E 
Robson, H. Scott, and E. Thornton-Nicol. 
Councillor J. Greenwell, Ms H Barnett and Mr M. Middlemiss 

In Attendance:- Chief Executive, Director Finance & Corporate Governance, Pensions & 
Investment Manager, Chief Officer Audit and Risk, Clerk to the Council, 
Democratic Services Officer (D. Hall).  

 

 
AUDIT BUSINESS 

 
1 MINUTE.  
 There had been circulated copies of the Minutes of 5 October 2021 and 21 October 2021. 
 

DECISION 
APPROVED both for signature by the Chairman. 
 

2 AUDIT ACTION TRACKER  
There had been circulated copies of the Audit Action tracker.  The Chief Officer Audit and 
Risk advised that there were a number of completed actions which would now be 
removed from the Tracker, and indicated that Best Value audit actions would be brought 
to the next meeting that would consider Audit Business.  
 
DECISION 
AGREED to add the Best Value audit update for the February 2022 meeting to the 
Audit Action Tracker. 
 

3 ANNUAL ASSURANCE STATEMENT 2020/21 TO THE SCOTTISH HOUSING 
REGULATOR - UPDATE 

3.1 With reference to paragraph 8 of the Minute of 10 May 2021, there had been circulated 
copies of a report by the Director, Resilient Communities, outlining pr
[...]
vide any 
information on a more sustainable disposal route for dog waste.  With regard to the 
actionon the Autism Strategy, Ms Wilkinson advised that after conversations with Chris 
Myers, the newly appointed Chief Officer for the Health & Social Care Partnership, it was 
thought the best route for a review of the Strategy was through the Integrated Joint Board 
(IJB) as part of its future work plan.  Councillor Greenwell, who was a member of the IJB 
would likely be involved in this review.  Further updates on outstanding actions would be 
provided to the meeting of Audit & Scrutiny being held on 9 December 2021.   
DECISION 
NOTED the Scrutiny Action Tracker. 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 12.30 pm   
 

Page 8



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 MINUTE of Meeting of the AUDIT AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held via Microsoft 
Teams on Tuesday 30 November 2021 at 
10:00am. 

    
 
Present:- 

 
Councillors S Bell (Chairman), H. Anderson, J. Greenwell, N. Richards, H. 
Scott, S. Scott, E. Thornton-Nicol. 

Apologies:- Councillor J. Fullarton. 
Also Present - Councillor W. McAteer.  
In Attendance:- Chief Officer – Integrated Joint Board, Chief Officer – Adult Social Work and 

Social Care, Service Manager (Home care), Clerk to the Council. 
 

 

 
 

1. PETITION – RE-OPEN TEVIOT DAY SERVICE 
1.1 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting, in particular the Principal Petitioner, Mr 

Sean Elliot (on behalf of his mother, Mrs Madge Elliot), supported by Mrs Shirley Brown.  
The meeting was held via Microsoft Teams and livestreamed and the Chairman gave 
details of the protocols for the meeting. 

 
1.2 Petitions Procedure 
 There had been circulated copies of an extract from the Audit and Scrutiny Committee 

Petitions procedure.  The Chairman outlined the process and in particular the procedure 
which would be followed during the meeting and the options available to members of the 
Committee once they had considered all the information be
[...]
Recycling and 
Waste Policy 
Update  

Para 2.5 – action (b) AGREED that the Service Director Assets 
& Infrastructure provide a report to the Audit & Scrutiny 
Committee, in 3 months, to provide an update on progress on 
communications with the public to encourage a reduction in 
contamination of waste; and 
 

Infrastructure & 
Environment 

Ross Sharp-
Dent 

Members briefing in 
October provided an 
update.  A further update 
will be provided to Audit 
and Scrutiny on 9 
December. 
 
 

Para 2.5 – action (c) AGREED that comparative costs for the 
Council be provided for processing waste before and after 
landfill was closed in the Borders. 
 

Infrastructure & 
Environment 

Ross Sharp-
Dent 

Report due to come back 
to Committee in Spring 
2022.  It will need some 
analysis by Finance who 
are focussing on 
monitoring and next year’s 
budget process.  It may 
well be quite difficult to 
provide this information in 
detail given the way the 
Council’s budgets are 
structured. 

14 January 2021 

1.  Child Poverty Para 3.3 – action (a) AGREED that an updated table of figures 
showing child poverty levels in each Ward would be circulated.  
 

Resilient 
Communities 

Jenni Craig  

Para 3.3 – action (b) AGREED to request that officers provide 
an update to the June Audit & Scrutiny Committee to facilitate 
discussion on the following:  
 
(i) a definition of child poverty and a view of the key drivers 

for child poverty; 
 

(ii) how Councillors could be involved in the Council’s 
approach to tackle child poverty; 

 

Resilient 
Communities 

Jenni Craig  

P
age 17



(iii) the information to be included in presentation of data in 
quarterly performance reports; and 

 
(iv) whether benchmarking with local authorities within the 

family group could be carried out to identify any underlying 
issues giving rise to the difference in percentage levels of 
child poverty and to learn from best practice.  

 

25 November 2019  

Petition – 
Jedburgh Contact 
Centre and Library  
 

Para 2.8 - AGREED to refer the petition to the Service Director 
Customer and Communities with the recommendation that, 
during the months of January to March 2020 and prior to the 
opening of the JGC, a consultation be carried out with the 
Jedburgh Community Council and local community to address 
the concerns raised. 
 

Resilient 
Communities  

Jenni Craig  

24 October 2019 

Community 
Access to Schools 

Para 4.2 – AGREED to approve the process for reviewing 
community access to schools, with a view to concluding this 
matter as soon as possible. 
 

Education & 
Lifelong Learning 

Lesley Munro  

 

P
age 18



Audit and Scrutiny Committee – 9th December 2021 
 

 

 

 
 

Rural Proofing Policy 
 

 

Report by Director of Resilient Communities 

 

Audit and Scrutiny Committee 
 
9 December 2021 

 

 
1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This paper provides information on the existing Rural Proofing 

policy and the effectiveness of the policy in helping to ensure that 
rural issues are properly considered in Council policy making. 

 

1.2 A Rural Proofing policy was developed and approved by the Executive 
Committee in November 2007 and was reviewed over the first few years of 

implementation. The most recent report was taken to the Executive 
Committee in 2011.  
 

1.3 The key aims of the policy were to help ensure that the needs of people 
living and working in the rural areas were fully taken into account in the 

development of all new Council policies and strategies. 
 

1.4 Scottish Borders Council has embraced and incorporated the UN Sustainable 

Development Goals Checklist and an Integrated Impact Assessment into the 
Council reporting structure which raises the question regarding the validity 

of the Rural Proofing policy and whether the Council requires this particular 
checklist within the Committee Report Template.    

 

 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

2.1 It is recommended that the members of the Audit and Scrutiny 

Committee discusses the relevance of the rural proofing policy in 

light of the inclusion of UN Sustainable Development Goals and the 

Integrated Impact Assessment checklists within the Council 

Committee reporting template and decide whether they wish to take 

any further action.  

 
 

 

 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



Audit and Scrutiny Committee – 9th December 2021 
 

 

3 BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 A ‘Rural Proofing’ policy was developed and approved by the Executive in 
November 2007, which was a key commitment at that particular time. The 

policy was initially developed to help ensure that the needs of people living 
and working in rural areas were taken into account in the development of all 
new Council policies and strategies. 

 
3.2 The policy was implemented in April 2008 and a section relating to Rural 

Proofing was incorporated within the Equalities Section of the Council’s 
Committee Report Template. This section was completed by report authors 
for all new or refreshed Council policies or strategies and was designed to 

help identify any potential adverse impacts on the rural nature of the 
Scottish Borders. A copy of the rural proofing checklist is provided in 

Appendix A. 
 
3.3 The policy was reviewed three times over the first few years following 

implementation, with the last review taking place in 2011.  From that 
report, it could be noted that 12% indicated that the policy or strategy 

would have a positive impact on the rural area, whilst seventy two percent 
reported that the new or refreshed policy or strategy would have no adverse 
impact on the rural area, with none reporting an adverse impact.  Sixteen 

percent reported ‘unknown impact’ due to further work on Rural Proofing 
needing to be done at implementation stage. 

 
3.4 Amongst those reports in which the Rural Proofing section had not been 

completed, most had included a standard equalities statement outlining that 

there were no adverse equalities issues expected from the report.  
[...]
 and Production 
 

GOAL 13: Climate Action 
 

GOAL 14: Life Below Water 
 
GOAL 15: Life on Land 

 
GOAL 16: Peace and Justice Strong Institutions 

 
GOAL 17: Partnerships to achieve the Goal 
 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit and Scrutiny Committee 9 December 2021 

 

 

 
 

COMMUNITY FUNDING – EVALUATION PROCESS  
 

 

Report by Director – Resilient Communities  
 

Audit & Scrutiny Committee  
 
9 December 2022   
 

 
1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report provides an overview and summary of the evaluation 

process of the Community Fund from April 2021 to present date. 
 
1.2 On 25 March 2021 Council agreed that from April 2021 the current 

evaluation regime for applications would be extended to any 
body/organisation which receives a grant award from any part of the 

Community Fund. 
 
1.3 It was also recognised that the need for uniform scrutiny and evaluations 

across all Area Partnerships was important and support would be offered 
where required. Members commented on the operation of the fund in their 

areas and the need to involve groups in this process in addition to 
community councils. 

 

1.4  The Community Fund budget for 2021/2022 is £470,718 and is allocated to 
each Area Partnership based on population estimates as detailed in section 

3.  It also contains a number of ring-fenced grants totalling £194,593 made 
to Community Councils, Village Halls and Festival Grants.   

 

 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

2.1 I recommend that the Audit and Scrutiny Committee notes the 

evaluation process including evaluation form, and progress to date. 

 
 

 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7



Audit and Scrutiny Committee 9 December 2021 

 

3 BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 At its meeting of 25 March 2021, Council agreed a number of changes to 
the Community Fund to allow flexibility as to how the fund would operate 

and be dispersed within each Area Partnership. 
 
3.2 Each Area Partnership can if desired, allocate their funds to different 

schemes, priorities and timescales, for example Quality of Life/Member 
Priority Fund, VE Celebration Fund, or to a third party to undertake local 

participatory budgeting on their behalf. It is likely that each of these of sub-
fund schemes will have set outcomes and criteria.  Each Area Partnership 
may also allocate funding to market and promote the Community Fund as 

they see fit. 
 

3.3 It was acknowledged that there was a need for scrutiny and evaluation 
across all of the Community funding, and that support would be offered as 
each Area Partnership determined their arrangements. 

 
3.4 It was also agreed that from April 2021 onwards, the current evaluation 

regime for successful applications was extended to any community body or 
organisation which received a grant award from any part of the Community 
Fund. 

 
3.5 The Community Fund budget for 2021/22 is £470,718.  Based on this 

figure, the allocations for each Area Partnership based on population 
estimates is shown at table 2 below: 

 

 

 

Base Budget 2021/22 

£ 

470,718 

Community Councils  58,159 

Village Halls 50,074 

Community Council Network* 1,250 

Festival Grants  85,110 

Balance 276,125 
    *Contribution to Borders-wide Network                           Table 1 

 

Area Population £ 

Berwickshire 20,969 50,230 

Cheviot 19,433 46,551 

Eildon 35,598 85,273 

T&L 17,925 42,938 

Tweeddale  21,345 51,131 

Total  115,270* 276,125 
*2018 Population Estimate (NRS)  

 
 

Page 42



Audit and Scrutiny Committee 9 December 2021 

4 EVALUATION PROCESS – COMMUNITY FUND 
 

4.1 As part of the terms and conditions within the Community Fund award 

letter, each organisation or community group gives signed agreement to 
complete an evaluation and monitoring form as detailed at Appendix A.  A 

reminder is also sent 12 months after the funding award being made, 
asking for completion of the form, or to advise us if they are encountering 
delays in delivering their project.  Support ca
[...]
ss update on 
communications with the public to encourage reduction in contamination of 

waste and recycling. 
 

1.2 A number of activities have been undertaken since the Scrutiny update in 
June, including: 

 

 Promotion of ‘Recycling Week’ and the digital ‘Recycling Sorter tool’. 
 

 Schools Resource Pack introduced at 8 Primary Schools as part of a 
pilot project. 

 

 Kerbside Recycling Contract awarded, which includes a requirement 
for the supplier to provide support with public engagement and 

education. 
 

 Compositional Analysis of kerbside recycling and general waste bins 

 
 Development of stakeholder engagement questionnaire 

 
 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

3.1 I recommend that the Committee:- 

 

(a) Supports the delivery of a stakeholder engagement 

questionnaire to help inform future communications and 

education programmes 
 
 

Page 89

Agenda Item 8



Audit & Scrutiny Committee – 9th December 2021 

 

3 BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 On 3 June 2021 the Audit and Scrutiny Committee were provided with an 
update on the effectiveness of the Council’s Recycling and Waste Policies. 

 
3.2 The update outlined a number of positives in relation to the performance of 

the Council’s Recycling and Waste Services including; increasing recycling 

rates, reducing landfill rates, reducing carbon emissions, low numbers of 
missed collections, high satisfaction levels and relatively low service 

provision costs, compliance with the landfill ban well ahead of the 2025 
deadline. 

 

3.4 However, there were a number of areas that were identified as requiring 
improvement including: 

 The large quantity of potentially recyclable material that remains in 
the general waste bin i.e. 70%. 

 The increasing levels of contamination in the kerbside recycling 

material i.e. 25%. 
 

3.5 The Audit & Scrutiny Committee were keen understand what could be done 
to increase awareness of what goes in each bin to maximise recycling 
performance and to reduce contaminat
[...]
t, recycling, caring for the environment and 

renewable energy 
 
5.4 The Schools Resource Pack was rolled out to 8 of primary schools after the 

October break as part of a pilot project. Feedback from the Schools will be 
used to develop the final version of the pack for wider roll out in August 

2022. 
 

6 KERBSIDE RECYCLING CONTRACT 

 
6.1 The Council very recently entered into a new contract for the treatment and 

haulage of its kerbside recycling. 
 
6.2 Under the new contract the supplier (REGEN Ltd) is required to work with 

the Council to improve recycling performance and reduce contamination. 
This includes supporting the Council with public engagement and education. 

We will be discussing this in more detail with REGEN and the Councils 
communications department as part of the ongoing contract meetings. 

Page 91

https://www.zerowastepartners.org.uk/recycleweek2021/?_cldee=cnNoYXJwLWRlbnRAc2NvdGJvcmRlcnMuZ292LnVr&recipientid=contact-01fee3ad4225e911a84d000d3ab4d04c-da397615ac934d6cb3b2da1a7de18e89&esid=8f08e96a-f316-ec11-b6e6-000d3ade389d
https://www.zerowastepartners.org.uk/recycleweek2021/?_cldee=cnNoYXJwLWRlbnRAc2NvdGJvcmRlcnMuZ292LnVr&recipientid=contact-01fee3ad4225e911a84d000d3ab4d04c-da397615ac934d6cb3b2da1a7de18e89&esid=8f08e96a-f316-ec11-b6e6-000d3ade389d
https://wasteless.zerowastescotland.org.uk/recycling-sorter?_cldee=cnNoYXJwLWRlbnRAc2NvdGJvcmRlcnMuZ292LnVr&recipientid=contact-01fee3ad4225e911a84d000d3ab4d04c-da397615ac934d6cb3b2da1a7de18e89&esid=8f08e96a-f316-ec11-b6e6-000d3ade389d
https://levenseat.co.uk/community/learn-with-levenseat/


Audit & Scrutiny Committee – 9th December 2021 

 

7 WASTE COMPOSITIONAL ANALYSIS 
 

7.1 The Council has been successful in obtaining funding from Zero Waste 
Scotland to undertake a waste compositional analysis of both the kerbside 

recycling and general waste bins. 
 
7.2 The Compositional analysis was completed over a two week period finishing 

on 26 November. 
 

7.3 Information from the Com
[...]
 speak at the meeting unless invited to do so by the 
Chairman. 

 

15. The Audit & Scrutiny Committee shall agree to one of the following:- 
 

Page 95



 4 

(i) refer the petition to another Committee or Director, with or without a 

recommendation or comment.  That Committee or Director shall then 
make the final decision which could include taking no further action;  

 
(ii) refer the petition to the relevant Community Planning Partner, with or 

without a recommendation or comment, if appropriate;  
 

(iii) that the issue(s) raised do not merit or do not require further action.  

 
16. The decision of the Audit & Scrutiny Committee, and any reason for that 

decision, shall be recorded in the Minute of the Meeting and a copy of the 
Minute shall be sent to the principal petitioner by Democratic Services 
staff.  Where the petition is referred to a Director or another body, the 

responsibility for communicating the final outcome of the petition is also 
referred.  Updates on these outcomes will be provided to the Audit & 

Scrutiny Committee.   
 
17. There will be no right of appeal in response to a final decision made in 

response to a petition. 
 

18. The usage and effectiveness of the petitions procedure shall be reviewed 
on an annual basis. 

 

 
  

Page 96



Page 97

Agenda Item 9b



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Audit and Scrutiny Committee, 9 December 2021 
 

 

 

 
 

FLOWERPOT CAFÉ AT VICTORIA PARK DAY CENTRE 
 

Report by Director - Infrastructure and Environment 
 

AUDIT & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
9 December 2021 

 

 
1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY 

 

1.1 This report summarises the content and context of a petition 
received by the Audit and Scrutiny Committee.  The petition, titled 

“Flowerpot Café, Victoria Park”, received in the region of 30 
signatures. 

 
2 PETITION 

 

2.1 The petition requests the reopening of the Flowerpot café run by the Food 

Foundation (FF) which operated in the community garden at the Victoria 

Park Day Centre (VPDC) in the Summer of 2020.  

 
3 BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 The FF is a social enterprise that aims to help develop skills and confidence 

in people.  Prior to Covid they were supplying catering and buffet food for 

events.  They have been using the kitchen and other areas at VPDC for 
many years for preparing the food and training people although no formal 

lease is in place.  
 
3.2 VPDC is operated by SBC/SB Cares to provide the Peebles Learning 

Disability Day Service (LDDS).  In addition, VDPC also houses the Care at 
Home office base for the Peebles Homecare provision. 

 
3.3  In July 2020, the FF opened an outdoor café operating from the garden at 

the centre with funding from SBC through the locality bid fund.  At this time 

due to the pandemic the LDSS was temporarily closed in line with National 
guidance and limited staffing was in the building for Care at Home provision 

due to restriction on office working.  This meant during this time FF were 
able to use many areas within the centre which were are operated by SB 
Cares.   

Page 107



Audit and Scrutiny Committee, 9 December 2021 
 

 

3.4 In February 2021, SBC/SB Cares resumed running their LDDS day in line 
with national guidance for opening up all Day Service provisions.  Access to 

respite/day care to support unpaid carers and for families with a disabled 
family member was part of Scotland’s Route map out of Covid in Phase 1. 

Some of the individuals being supported are in the shielding category and 
due to the nature of their learning and physical disabilities, all of these 
individuals are in the high-risk group should they contract Covid.  In depth 

infection control, health and safety and individual risk assessments were 
carried out for the building and surrounding areas and stringent measures 

put in place, before agreement was given to re-open the service to these 
individuals. 

 

3.5  The FF café wa

Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 MINUTES of Meeting of the AUDIT AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held via Microsoft 
Teams on Thursday, 9 December 2021 at 
10.00 am 

    
 

Present:- 

 

Apologies:  

Councillors S. Bell (Chairman), H. Anderson, J. Greenwell, N. Richards, E. 

Robson, H. Scott, S. Scott, and E. Thornton-Nicol 

Councillor J. A. Fullarton  

In Attendance:- Director Resilient Communities, Director Infrastructure & Environment, 

Director Strategic Commissioning & Change, Clerk to the Council, Democratic 

Services Officer (D. Hall).  

 

 
SCRUTINY BUSINESS 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS  
 The Chairman varied the order of business as shown on the agenda and the Minute 

reflects the order in which the items were considered at the meeting. 
 
1. MINUTE.  
 There had been circulated copies of the Minutes of 22 November 2021 and 30 November 

2021. 
 

DECISION 
APPROVED for signature by the Chairman. 
 

2. SCRUTINY ACTION TRACKER  
There had been circulated copies of the Scrutiny Action tracker.  The Clerk to the Council 
advised that the updated tracker reflected the latest situation and that discussions with 
various Directors were ongoing, with further updates on the Income Management Policy 
expected soon.  
 
DECISION 
NOTED the Scrutiny Action Tracker. 
 

3. COMMUNITY FUNDING - EVALUATION PROCESS  
3.1 There had been circulated copies of a report by the Director, Resilient Communities 

providing an overview and summary of the evaluation process of the Community Fund 
from April 2021 to the present date.  On March 2021 Council agreed that from April 2021 
the current evaluation scheme for applications would be extended to anybody/ 
organisation which received a grant award from a part of the Community Fund.  It was 
also recognised that the need for uniform scrutiny and evaluations across all Area 
Partnerships was important and support would be offered where required.  Members 
commented on the operation of the Fund in their areas and the need to involve groups in 
this process in addition to Community Councils.  The Community Fund budget for 2021/22 
was £470,718 and was allocated to each Area Partnership based on population 
estimates.  The report also contained details of a number of ring-fenced grants totalling 
£194.593 made to Community Councils, Village Halls and Festivals. 
 

3.2 Ms Shona Smith, Communities & Partnerships Manager, presented the report and 
answered Members’ questions.  In response to a question regarding the process when 
groups had failed to return completed evaluation forms, Ms Smith explained that a traffic 
light system was in use whereby a gentle reminder was sent out, followed by further 



communications and requests, and finally a notification was sent out that explained that 
future applications for funding from the group would not be considered until the evaluation 
form had been completed.  Ms Smith further advised that the majority of groups were 
made up of volunteers, and that communications focused on helping groups complete the 
evaluation form.  Regarding the higher Village Hall administration fee rate paid by the 
Federation of Village Halls in Berwickshire, Ms Smith advised that the Federation had 
agreed to that fee and that the figures had been published publicly.  In response to a 
question, Ms Smith advised that discussions were ongoing to understand why different 
areas held differing levels of financial reserves.  In response to a question on a lack of 
triennial reviews of Local Festivals funding, the Clerk to the Council undertook to 
investigate with the various Directors involved and report back to the Committee.  

     
DECISION 
(a) NOTED the evaluation process including the evaluation form, and progress to 

date 
 

(b) AGREED to add the review of Festival Funding to the Action Tracker. 
 

4. RURAL PROOFING POLICY  
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Director, Resilient Communities 
providing information on the existing Rural Proofing policy and the effectiveness of the 
policy in helping to ensure that rural issues were properly considered in Council Policy 
making.  The Policy was developed and approved by the Executive Committee in 
November 2007 and was reviewed over the first few years of implementation.  The most 
recent report was taken to the Executive Committee in 2011.  The key aims of the policy 
were to help ensure that the needs of people living and working in the rural areas were 
fully taken into account in the development of all new Council policies and strategies.  
SBC had embraced and incorporated the UN Sustainable Development Goals and 
Integrated Impact Assessment into the Council reporting structure, which raised the 
question regarding the validity of the Rural Proofing policy and whether the Council still 
required this particular aspect within the Committee Report Template.  Members had an 
extensive discussion on the relevance of the rural proofing policy in light of the UN 
Sustainable Development Goals, acknowledged the desire to reduce the levels of paper 
work required to be carried out by Council Officers, and highlighted the need to ensure 
that rural issues were fully considered when Officers were preparing reports and 
recommendations.  Councillor Anderson proposed an extra recommendation which was 
unanimously agreed. 
 
DECISION 
AGREED:- 
 
(a) to note that the members of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee had 

discussed the relevance of the rural proofing policy in light of the inclusion 
of UN Sustainable Development Goals and the Integrated Impact 
Assessment checklists within the Council Committee reporting template and 
decided that they wish to take any further action; and 

 
(b) that the UN Sustainable Development Goals and Integrated Impact 

Assessment Goals checklists would be strengthened to ensure that 
elements of rurality were fully incorporated, and that the draft checklists be 
considered by the Committee prior to submission to Council.  

 
5. WASTE & RECYCLING COMMUNICATIONS UPDATE  
5.1 With reference to paragraph 2 of the Minute of 3 June 2021, there had been circulated 

copies of a report by Director, Infrastructure & Environment that provided a progress 
update on communications with the public to encourage the reduction in contamination of 
waste and recycling.  A number of key activities had been undertaken since the Scrutiny 
update in June, including the promotion of “Recycling Week” and the digital “Recycling 



Sorter tool”; Schools resources packs had been introduced at 8 primary schools as part of 
a pilot project; Kerbside Recycling contract awarded, including a requirement for the 
supplier to provide support with public engagement and education; compositional analysis 
of kerbside recycling and general waste bins; and the development of the stakeholder 
engagement questionnaire.  
 

5.2 Mr Ross Sharp-Dent joined the meeting to present the report and answered Members’ 
questions.  Regarding waste contamination, Mr Sharp-Dent undertook to send out the 
breakdown of the analysis, and suggested that the highest levels of contamination would 
likely be seen in general waste that had gone to community recycling.  In response to a 
question on the disposal of potentially harmful chemicals such as pesticides, Mr Sharp-
Dent explained that change was now beginning to happen within the industry to amend 
the relevant policies and guidelines, and that whilst the Council currently had sole 
responsibility to manage such waste, he hoped that a shift in responsibility for managing 
potentially dangerous waste would occur.  Regarding the expansion of food waste 
collection across the Borders, Mr Sharp-Dent advised that the food waste recycling 
scheme had only covered 6 towns due to the level of funding that was available, and was 
in line with the statutory requirements to provide the service.  He went on to add that the 
Scottish Government’s position on food waste suggested that funding applications to 
widen food waste management programmes would likely be considered favourably, but 
that any funding provided would be limited to capital costs only.  The Chairman suggested 
that one of the main factors negatively affecting waste management in the region was a 
lack of regular and clear communication and education measures to ensure that the public 
were certain about how different categories of waste needed to be treated and disposed 
of in the correct bin.  Councillor Anderson proposed an additional recommendation which 
was unanimously agreed. 

 
DECISION 
AGREED:- 
 
(a) to support the delivery of a stakeholder engagement questionnaire to help 

inform future communication and education programmes; and 
 
(b) to ask Communication Officers to attend the March meeting of the 

Committee to allow Members to have a discussion about a programme of 
communication in regard to climate change, including waste and recycling. 

 
6. PETITION  
6.1 The Chairman advised those in attendance that the Principal Petitioner, Mrs Marion 

Henthorn, had chosen not to speak in support of the petition and was not in attendance at 
the meeting.  This was permitted within the procedure. The Chairman read out the 
statement included with the petition and then read out a letter from the Chairman of the 
Food Foundation that explained that the issues outlined in the petition had been resolved.  
Officers were invited to explain their response to the petition.  

 
6.2 Flowerpot Café, Victoria Park  
 There had been circulated copies of report by the Director, Infrastructure & Environment 

that summarised the content and context of a petition received by the Committee. The 
petition, titled “Flowerpot Café, Victoria Park”, received in the region of 30 signatures.  
The petition requested that the Flowerpot Café, run by the Food Foundation, operated in 
the community garden at the Victoria Park Day Centre was reopened.  The Director 
summarised the report and the response from the Council.  Members agreed that no 
further action was required.  

 
6.3 In response to a question from the Chairman on the anticipated long term use of the 

building by SBCares, the Director Infrastructure & Environment explained that whilst 
opportunities were currently limited due to the ongoing Covid-19 pandemic, the 
expectation was that the building would continue to be utilised in the short to medium 



term.  There were continued issues with the pandemic and the vulnerability of users so 
the building could not be used for more activities at the moment as the safety and 
wellbeing of clients was paramount.  The Director Strategic Commissioning & Change, 
added that a long-term review of LD Day services was ongoing, with a consultation due to 
conclude in October 2022. Following the conclusion of the consultation more clarity would 
be provided.  The Chairman asked that one of the Estates team contact the Chairman of 
the Food Foundation to explain what had been discussed at the meeting and that the 
relocation of the café would require planning permission which the Food Foundation 
would need to submit to the Council. 

 
 DECISION 

AGREED that the issue raised did not require further action as to all intents and 
purposes it had been resolved. 
 

The meeting concluded at 12.00 pm   


